



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.45/2022

Appellant/Complainant : Sri Saman Ali Sk

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sr. Sub-Registrar, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 01.07.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.07.2022

The complainant Sri Saman Ali Sk is present.

The Senior Sub-Registrar, Dhubri and SPIO vide its letter no. 1-34/misc./2014-21/359 dated 18.06.2022 informed the Commission that informations had already been furnished to Sri Saman Ali Sk through letter dated 29.04.2022.

On query, the complainant submits orally that he received the letter of Senior Sub-Registrar, Dhubri after submission of his complaint petition before the Commission.

Perused the case record. The complainant Sri Saman Ali Sk submitted one application dated 24.03.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the Senior Sub-Registrar, Dhubri seeking some informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted complaint petition dated 28.04.2022 before the Commission.

The Senior Sub-Registrar, Dhubri and SPIO informed the Commission that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the complainant vide letter no. 1-34/RTI/2007/2021/248 dated 29.04.2022.

The complainant submits orally that he has received the letter of the Senior Sub-Registrar, Dhubri and SPIO after submission of the complaint petition before the Commission. However, since the informations has been received by the petitioner, hence the petition dated 28.04.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

( Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DHR.45/2022

Dtd.01.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Sr. Sub-Registrar, Dhubri, PO & Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Appellant/complainant, Sri Saman Ali Sk, S/o- Kachimuddin Sk, Krishna Nagar, Ward No. 14, Bilasipara Town, PO- Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 348 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission